
Please note: Certain or all items on this agenda may be recorded. 

 
Agenda compiled by: 
Phil Garnett 
Governance Services 
Civic Hall 
LEEDS LS1 1UR 
Tel: 24 74355 
 

 
 

 
Principal Scrutiny Advisor: 
Kate Arscott 
Tel: 24 74792 

  Produced on Recycled Paper 

 
A 

 

 

 

SCRUTINY BOARD (SUSTAINABLE ECONOMY AND CULTURE) 
 

 
Meeting to be held in Civic Hall, Leeds, LS1 1UR on 

Thursday, 31st January, 2013 at 10.00 am 
 

(A pre-meeting will take place for ALL Members of the Board at 9.30 a.m.) 

 
MEMBERSHIP 

 
Councillors 

 
M Rafique (Chair) - Chapel Allerton; 

J Akhtar - Hyde Park and Woodhouse; 

D Cohen - Alwoodley; 

M Lyons - Temple Newsam; 

P Wadsworth - Guiseley and Rawdon; 

R Harington - Gipton and Harehills; 

M Ingham - Burmantofts and Richmond 
Hill; 

J McKenna - Armley; 

B Urry - Roundhay; 

J Chapman - Weetwood; 

J Marjoram - Calverley and Farsley; 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Public Document Pack



 

B 

A G E N D A 
 
 

Item 
No 

Ward/Equal 
Opportunities 

Item Not 
Open 

 Page 
No 

1   
 

  APPEALS AGAINST REFUSAL OF INSPECTION 
OF DOCUMENTS 
 
To consider any appeals in accordance with 
Procedure Rule 25* of the Access to Information 
Procedure Rules (in the event of an Appeal the 
press and public will be excluded). 
 
(* In accordance with Procedure Rule 25, notice of 
an appeal must be received in writing by the Head 
of Governance Services at least 24 hours before 
the meeting).  
 
 

 

2   
 

  EXEMPT INFORMATION - POSSIBLE 
EXCLUSION OF THE PRESS AND PUBLIC 
 
1 To highlight reports or appendices which 

officers have identified as containing exempt 
information, and where officers consider that 
the public interest in maintaining the 
exemption outweighs the public interest in 
disclosing the information, for the reasons 
outlined in the report. 

 
2 To consider whether or not to accept the 

officers recommendation in respect of the 
above information. 

 
3 If so, to formally pass the following 

resolution:- 
 
 RESOLVED – That the press and public be 

excluded from the meeting during 
consideration of the following parts of the 
agenda designated as containing exempt 
information on the grounds that it is likely, in 
view of the nature of the business to be 
transacted or the nature of the proceedings, 
that if members of the press and public were 
present there would be disclosure to them of 
exempt information, as follows:- 

           No exempt items on this agenda. 
 

 



 

 
C 

3   
 

  LATE ITEMS 
 
To identify items which have been admitted to the 
agenda by the Chair for consideration. 
 
(The special circumstances shall be specified in 
the minutes.) 
 
 

 

4   
 

  DECLARATION OF DISCLOSABLE PECUNIARY 
AND OTHER INTERESTS 
 
To disclose or draw attention to any disclosable 
pecuniary interests for the purposes of Section 31 
of the Localism Act 2011and paragraphs 13-18 of 
the Members’ Code of Conduct.  Also to declare 
any other significant interests which the Member 
wishes to declare in the public interest, in 
accordance with paragraphs 19-20 of the 
Members’ Code of Conduct. 
 

 

5   
 

  APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE AND 
NOTIFICATION OF SUBSTITUTES 
 
To receive any apologies for absence and 
notification of substitutes. 
 

 

6   
 

  SCRUTINY INQUIRY - BUS SERVICES IN 
LEEDS 
 
         To receive a report of the Head of Scrutiny 

and Member Development introducing  the 
third session of the Scrutiny Inquiry into Bus 
Services in Leeds. 

 
 

1 - 32 

7   
 

  DATE AND TIME OF NEXT MEETING 
 
Thursday, 10am 21st February 2013 (A pre 
meeting for Members will take place at 09:45am) 
 

 

 
 



This page is intentionally left blank



Report of Head of Scrutiny and Member Development 

Report to Scrutiny Board (Sustainable Economy and Culture) 

Date: 31 January 2013 

Subject: Scrutiny Inquiry – Bus Services in Leeds 

Are specific electoral Wards affected?    Yes   No 

If relevant, name(s) of Ward(s): 
  

Are there implications for equality and diversity and cohesion and 
integration? 

  Yes   No 

Is the decision eligible for Call-In?   Yes   No 

Does the report contain confidential or exempt information?   Yes   No 

If relevant, Access to Information Procedure Rule number: 

Appendix number: 

Summary of main issues  

1. The board decided at its first meeting that it wished to carry out an inquiry on bus 
services this year. A working group meeting was held on 2 August to meet with 
representatives from City Development and Metro to scope the inquiry, resulting in 
the attached terms of reference for the inquiry being agreed by the board (Appendix 
1). 

2. The first formal session of the inquiry took place in November and the second session 
took place in December. The board decided in November that it would add a third 
session to the inquiry, in order to provide additional time to gather evidence. The 
third session, which is the subject of this meeting, will involve dialogue with 
representatives from bus operators and passenger representatives. 

3. The following witnesses have confirmed their attendance at the meeting: 

Passenger representatives 

• David Brady, Vice Chair, Leeds Passenger Consultative Committee 

• Philip Good, bus passenger and former member of Leeds Passenger Consultative 
Committee 

• Georgiana Weatherill, Environmental and Sustainability Manager, Leeds City 
College 

 Report author:  Kate Arscott 

Tel:  247 4189 

Agenda Item 6

Page 1



 

Bus operator representatives 

• Keith McNally, Chair, Association of West Yorkshire Bus Operators (AWYBO) 

• Dave Alexander, Regional Managing Director (North), First Group (AWYBO) 

• Nigel Featham, Arriva Yorkshire (AWYBO) 

• Andrew Stirling, Ross Travel, representing smaller operators (AWYBO). 

Officers from City Development and Metro have also been requested to attend the 
meeting in order to assist in answering questions from the board as required. 

 

4. Attached to this report are the following submissions received from passenger and 
bus operator representatives: 

• Submission from Philip Good in relation to service 74 

• Report from the Association of West Yorkshire Bus Operators (AWYBO)  

• Executive summary and report from First 

 
Recommendation 
 
5.    The board is requested to consider the issues raised by this session of the inquiry, 

and to decide whether any further evidence is required before discussing initial 
conclusions and recommendations to inform the board’s final report. 

 
Background documents1 

None used 

                                            
1
 The background documents listed in this section are available to download from the Council’s website, 
unless they contain confidential or exempt information.  The list of background documents does not include 
published works. 

Page 2



 

 

Scrutiny Board (Sustainable Economy and Culture)  
 

Bus Services in Leeds 
 

Terms of reference 
 

1.0 Introduction 

1.1 One of the priorities in the City Priority Plan for Leeds under the banner 
of ‘best city for business’ is to “improve journey times and the reliability 
of public transport”. 

 
1.2 Following on from the Board’s inquiry in 2011/12 into the impact of 

existing major sources of travel movements within the city, and the 
plans being made to address the impact of known future developments 
on the city’s transport infrastructure, Members agreed that they wished 
to carry out an inquiry this year looking specifically at how to encourage 
increased bus patronage in Leeds. 

 
1.3 A working group meeting was held on 2 August with representation 

from City Development directorate and Metro, to scope the proposed 
inquiry. At the working group we were made aware of 2 major 
consultations being carried out by the West Yorkshire Integrated 
Transport Authority, which are scheduled to take place in late 2012 and 
will affect the future of bus services in Leeds.  

 
1.4 The first of these is the Area Bus Network Review Programme, which is 

a review of services across West Yorkshire. The review is being carried 
out on a phased basis and will be taking place in Leeds over the 
coming months, for implementation in the second half of 2013. 

 
1.5 The second is the proposal to introduce a Bus Quality Contract 

Scheme in West Yorkshire. The proposals will be subject to a formal 
statutory public consultation process. 

 
1.6 It is proposed that the Scrutiny Board times its work in order to include 

participation in these consultations as one strand of the inquiry. 
 
2.0 Scope of the inquiry 
 
2.1 The purpose of the Inquiry is: 

• To make an assessment of and, where appropriate, make 
recommendations on what can be done to encourage more people 
to use buses in Leeds; 

• To participate in the consultations on proposed changes to bus 
services in Leeds arising from the Area Bus Network Review 
Programme, and the proposed bus quality contract scheme for 
West Yorkshire. 

Page 3



 

 

2.2 The Board hopes that its findings will provide a timely and positive 
contribution to achieving the city priority to “improve journey times and 
the reliability of public transport”. 

 
3.0 Comments of the relevant director and executive member 
 
3.1 Scrutiny Board procedure rules require that the Board consults with the 

relevant Executive Member and Director on the terms of reference for 
its inquiries. Any views will be communicated to the Board. Officers 
from City Development Directorate and Metro contributed directly to the 
scoping of the inquiry. 

 
4.0 Timetable for the inquiry 
 
4.1 The inquiry will take place in November and December 2012.  
 
4.2 The inquiry will conclude with the publication of a formal report setting 

out the board’s conclusions and recommendations. The Board may 
also make specific submissions as part of the two consultation 
processes. 

 
5.0 Submission of evidence 
 
5.1 Scrutiny Board meetings – 22 November 2012  and 20 December 2012 

 
The evidence for this inquiry will include: 

• Background and context to deregulation of bus services  

• Information on the role of the West Yorkshire Integrated Transport 
Authority in relation to bus services  

• Update on current key issues, eg ticketing, fares, journey times, 
reliability, routes 

• Opportunities and barriers in relation to increasing bus usage 

• Issues of local accountability and governance for Leeds in relation 
to the provision of bus services  

• The role of the Highway Authority 

• Background and context to the Area Bus Network Review 
programme, information on the consultation process and details of 
the proposals for Leeds 

• Overview of Bus Quality Contract schemes and details of the 
proposals for the West Yorkshire Bus Quality Contract Scheme 

 
The board will then consider emerging conclusions and 
recommendations to inform the production of the final inquiry report. 

 
5.2 The inquiry will be supported by officers from Metro and the City 

Development Directorate. Other witnesses will be invited as 
appropriate, including bus service providers and passenger 
representatives. 

Page 4



 

 

6.0 Equality, Diversity and Cohesion and Integration Issues 
 
6.1 Where appropriate, all terms of reference for work undertaken by the 

Scrutiny Boards will include 
To review how and to what effect consideration has been given to the 
impact of a service or policy on all equality areas, as set out in the 
council’s Equality and Diversity scheme, and on the council’s Cohesion 
and Integration Priorities and Delivery Plan. 

 
6.2 The objectives of this inquiry particularly reflect the following theme 

from the council’s Equality and Diversity scheme: 
Service Delivery – Leeds City Council provides fair access to services 
which meet the needs of our diverse communities and individuals. 
However it is recognised that Leeds City Council does not directly 
provide bus services. 

 
7.0 Monitoring Arrangements 
 
7.1 Following the completion of the scrutiny inquiry and the publication of 

the final inquiry report and recommendations, the implementation of the 
agreed recommendations will be monitored.   

 
7.2 The final inquiry report will include information on the detailed 

arrangements for monitoring the implementation of recommendations. 
 
8.0 Measures of success 
 
8.1 It is important to consider how the Board will deem whether its inquiry 

has been successful in making a difference to local people. Some 
measures of success may be obvious at the initial stages of an inquiry 
and can be included in these terms of reference. Other measures of 
success may become apparent as the inquiry progresses and 
discussions take place. 

 
8.2 The Board will look to publish practical recommendations. 
 

Page 5



Page 6

This page is intentionally left blank



Page 7



Page 8



Page 9



Page 10



Page 11



Page 12



   

The Association of Bus operators in West Yorkshire 
c/o 6 Baler Close, Daventry, Northants, NN11 0WP     Telephone: 01327 876 354      Mobile:  07958 720151  
email:  info@abowy.co.uk  
 

 

To members of the Leeds City Council Scrutiny Board (Sustainable Economy 
and Culture)  
 
 
ABOWY – CONSIDERATIONS AHEAD OF 31 JANUARY 2013 INQUIRY ON 
BUS SERVICES IN LEEDS 
 
First of all, on behalf of bus operators in Leeds and the wider area, we should like 
to thank Leeds City Council for inviting the Association of Bus Operators in West 
Yorkshire (ABOWY) to its Scrutiny Board (Sustainable Economy and Culture) 
Inquiry on bus services in Leeds. 
 
To confirm, Keith McNally, Chairman of ABOWY, will attend the Inquiry, and will 
be accompanied by both Nigel Featham and David Alexander, heads, 
respectively, of Arriva and First Bus in Yorkshire, plus Andrew Stirling of Ross 
Travel, representing smaller operators. 
 
As noted, the main aim of the Inquiry is to explore how to increase bus patronage 
in Leeds.  It goes without saying that this objective is paramount to bus operators 
– no business wants to experience a dwi
[...]
sic ‘chicken and egg’ poser: ‘reduce fares and more passengers will travel’ 
versus ‘get more people on the buses and fares can then be reduced.’  In 
actuality, and again in the face of anecdotal ‘fact’, bus fares in Leeds have kept in 
line with inflation over the past 5 years.   
 
If bus patronage increased, operators could accord more flexibility over fare 
prices, season and multi-travel ticket options.  Operators already offer a variety of 
deals and options and bus travel still represents high competitive value over car 
and rail, but more can be achieved particularly if traffic delays could be quelled.   
 
On ticketing, bus operators presently offer a Metrocard for cross-region, multi-
operator use in West Yorkshire and this is generally acknowledged as being one 
of the most successful and welcome ticket solutions offered to bus passengers in 
the whole of the UK. 

Page 15



   

The Association of Bus operators in West Yorkshire 
c/o 6 Baler Close, Daventry, Northants, NN11 0WP     Telephone: 01327 876 354      Mobile:  07958 720151  
email:  info@abowy.co.uk  
 

Cont/d 
 
However, we are aware that the West Yorkshire Integrated Transport Authority 
(WYITA) for example has called for bus services ‘similar to the public transport 
system that operates in London and most European cities’ while citing an 
Oystercard type solution (it is worth noting that this ‘Oyster type functionality’ is 
included within partnership proposals for WYITA developed by ABOWY). 
 
Obviously there is a clear historical precedent and a significant level of public 
funding involved in providing such services in London and other European cities.  
As many of the larger bus operators in the region are actually running bus 
services in London and leading European cities, we believe we have 
considerable knowledge and experience to add to this discussion. 
 
Routes 
 
Ongoing route planning and frequency is central to providing an effective bus 
service, and a critical element in 
[...]
rly 2012. 

7.4 First has implemented short notice service changes in response to public 
requests such as Service 4 and 86. 

 
8 Opportunities for Increased Bus Usage 
 
8.1 There has been an increase in bus passengers in West Yorkshire of 3.1% 

between 2010 and 2012. First has experienced similar increases in Leeds. 
8.2 Independent surveys by Passenger Focus have recoded 83% passenger 

satisfaction with First’s Leeds services. 
8.3 Elimination of congestion provides a great opportunity for passenger growth. 

First is willing to invest any savings from the reduced congestion cost in 
increased service frequencies or fares propositions. 

 
9 Role of Highway Authority 
 
9.1 First is keen to work in partnership with Leeds’ Highways to reduce 

congestion and punctuality of its services have benefited from recent bus lane 
enforcement. 

 
10 Area Bus Network Review 
 
10.1 Following a review with Metro First has offered to operate commercially from 

April 2013 in Leeds a number of journeys previously under contract at an 
annual cost to First – and saving to Metro – of c£1m. 

 
11 Overview of Quality Contracts and Proposed Quality Partnership 
 
11.1 Under a Quality Contract Metro would design the network of services ticket 

types and specify the age type and size of bus for each service. Operators 
would bid to operate the services. Metro would take the financial risk.  

11.2 A similar system applies in London where the cost was £720m in 2010/11 and 
public expenditure per head on bus services was nine times that of West 
Yorkshire. Only 70.4% of costs are recovered from fares in London compared 
with 93% in West Yorkshire. 

11.3 Unexpected increases in costs – such as fuel – or shortfall in fares revenue 
would have to be met by Metro as opposed to the operator under a Quality 
Contract.  

Page 22



11.4 It would take approximately three years from announcement to 
implementation of a Quality Contract. A Partnership could be introduced 
almost immediat
[...]
ologies to further reduce the cost of providing bus services. 

 
3.7 First has simplified fares and increased their attractiveness to alleviate the 

effect of fares increases. These include: 
 

• The introduction of a short hop fare. The lowest fare was increased from 
90p to £1 in 2010 and the £1.20 fare reduced to £1. The “short hop” fare 
has not been increased since and has proved attractive. Sales have 
increased by nearly 35% and the fare is used by almost 15% of all on-bus 
fare payers in Leeds. 

• Promotion of the Leeds Green week ticket. Withdrawal of the previous 
Leeds weekly ticket in 2010 and the extension of the area served by the 
Leeds Green ticket resulted in many passengers benefiting from a 
reduction in the cost of a week’s travel from £17 to £12 – a drop of 30%. 
22.1% of all on-bus fare paying passengers now uses a Leeds Green 
week ticket in the City. 

• First has been a prime mover in the promotion of Metrocard products 
revenue from which has increased by 9% between 2010 and 2012 with 
bus only revenues of c£18m  

• First introduced a new Child Weekly ticket in Leeds in September 2012 at 
£8 with a special offer of £5 during school holidays. Previously only a 
Child Day ticket had been available at £2. 

• First accepted a lower reimbursement level for Child Concessionary fares 
in April 2012 which results in annual payments to First being reduced 
from approximately £6.5m to £4.8m. 

• General fares increases have been limited to once per year. 

• In January 2013 First will introduce the Bus for Jobs scheme enabling 
persons who have been unemployed for between three months and a 
year to travel free.   
 

4 Key Issues – Ticketing 
 
4.1 First has identified that a simple fare structure with tickets designed to suit 

customer requirements similar to the “Oyster Card” is a key part of providing a 
good service and value for money to the customer. 

 

Page 26



4.2 First has invested £2.6m in a new ticket machine system for West Yorkshire. 
The system uses “smart” technology and will enable the introduction of the 
‘Oyster style’ ticketing that will help passengers to purchase the tickets that 
most suit their needs and will also pave the way for a maximum daily cap to 
be applied ensuring that customers making multiple journeys benefit from 
appropriate discounts.  

 
4.3 It also paves the way for inter availability of tickets between operators on 

specific corridors. From December 2012 First has joined forces with 
Centrebus and Transdev to enable passengers to use any of the companies’ 
tickets on any of the buses travelling along A65 Kirkstall Road. Over 40 000 
passengers weekly will benefit from the greater choice and flexibility.  

 
4.4 First and other operators in Leeds are working towards the introduction of full 

inter availability of tickets in 2013 enabling a passenger to travel on more than 
one bus with one ticket regardless of the operators.  

 
4.5 Introduction of smart ticketing will increase the amount of off bus ticket sales. 

Encouraging passengers to buy their tickets before travelling reduces the time 
a bus spends at stops speeds up journey times and makes the journey more 
attractive. It is estimated that there will be a 1.5 second saving in journey time 
per passenger using a smartcard. 

 
4.6   Currently 18% of First’s fare paying passengers buy their ticket off the bus. 

Day and weekly tickets are bought on bus and if the additional journeys for 
which the tickets are used are taken into account the proportion of off bus 
sales rises to 61%.  

 
4.7 Further work is being undertaken to explore the possibility of renewing tickets 

through the use of mobile phones and other electronic devices to further 
increase the proportion of off bus sales. 

 
4.8 In 2011 First along with other operators in ABOWY, in partnership with Metro 

were successful in securing circa £5m of Dft funding to establish a West 
Yorkshire wide smart technology ticketing platform. A p
[...]
ing is not available where a 
Quality Contract is introduced. 

 
11.9 There are examples of Partnership working elsewhere in England that have 

achieved solid and consistent annual growth in passengers. Brighton and 
Nottingham stand out and have the highest ridership per head of population 
167 and 163 respectively compared with 81 in West Yorkshire. 

 
11.10 ABOWY proposes wide consultation on bus services involving 

representatives form bus companies, Metro, Leeds City Council and 
passenger groups and clear rules and arrangements on dealing with 
passenger complaints. Independent “mystery traveller” surveys would be 
conducted on a regular basis to identify areas for improvement. 

 
11.11 A Quality Partnership board would be established comprising officers of 

Metro, representatives and officers of Leeds City, as well as passenger group 
representatives and Operators. Binding agreements would dictate the 
standard and age of buses frequency and integration of services and 
acceptable driving standards.   

 
11.12 A Quality Partnership will deliver improvements quickly and at considerably 

less risk to the public purse than a Quality Contract.  
 

11.13 Regardless of the regime under which bus services operate significant strides 
towards attracting more passengers to buses in Leeds will not be made 
without close partnership between bus operators and the Leeds Highways 
department further building on the work which has been done to date.  

 

Page 32


	Agenda
	6 Scrutiny Inquiry - Bus Services in Leeds
	Final terms of reference
	service 74
	ABOWY Submission to the Leeds Scrutiny Board 210113
	Executive Summary
	First response to Leeds Bus Scrutiny




Minutes of the meeting


 

Final minutes approved as a correct record at the meeting  
held on Thursday, 21st February, 2013 

 

SCRUTINY BOARD (SUSTAINABLE ECONOMY AND CULTURE) 
 

THURSDAY, 31ST JANUARY, 2013 
 

PRESENT: 
 

Councillor M Rafique in the Chair 

 Councillors J Akhtar, D Cohen, 
P Wadsworth, R Harington, B Urry, 
Councillor D Collins and J Illingworth 

 
 

96 Appeals Against Refusal of Inspection of Documents  
 
There were no appeals against the refusal of inspections of documents. 
 

97 Exempt Information - Possible Exclusion of the Press and Public  
 
There were no resolutions to exclude the public. 
 

98 Late Items  
 
There were no late items added to the agenda. However supplementary 
information in relation to Agenda Item 6 – Scrutiny Inquiry – Bus Services In 
Leeds – Further Information was admitted by the Chair. 
 

99 Declaration of Disclosable Pecuniary and Other Interests  
 
Councillor Urry declared an interest in Agenda Item 6 – Scrutiny Inquiry – Bus 
Services in Leeds –as a Member of the Leeds Passenger Consultative 
Committee. 
 

100 Apologies for Absence and Notification of Substitutes  
 
Apologies for absence were received from Councillor Marjoram, Councillor 
Lyons, Councillor J McKenna, Councillor Ingham and Councillor Chapman. 
 
Councillor Illingworth was in attendance as substitute for Councillor Ingham. 
 
Councillor Collins was in attendance as substitute for Councillor Marjoram.  
 

101 Scrutiny Inquiry - Bus Services in Leeds  
 
The Head of Scrutiny and Member Development submitted a report which 
introduced the third session of the Scrutiny Inquiry into Bus Services in Leeds. 
This session involved dialogue with representatives from bus operators and 
passenger representatives. 
 
In attendance to answer Member questions and provide information to the 
inquiry were: 
 



 

Final minutes approved as a correct record at the meeting  
held on Thursday, 21st February, 2013 

 

David Brady, Vice Chair, Leeds Passenger Consultative Committee; 
Georgiana Weatherill, Environmental and Sustainability Manager, Leeds City 
College; 
Councillor James Lewis, Chair of West Yorkshire Integrated Transport 
Authority; 
Keith McNally, Chair of Association of Bus Operators in West Yorkshire 
(ABOWY); 
Dave Alexander, First Bus and ABOWY; 
Andrew Stirling, Ross Travel and ABOWY (representing smaller providers); 
Colin Newbury, Arriva and ABOWY; 
Andrew Hall, Acting Head of Transport Policy; and 
Dave Pearson, Assistant Director of Transport Services, Metro. 
 
David Brady proceeded to inform Members of the issues faced by passengers 
using buses in Leeds. The high cost of bus tickets was discussed and 
comparisons drawn with rail fares which are generally cheaper for local 
journeys. The issue of ticketing was also raised as a problem with tickets 
often not being transferrable between the differing operators, smart cards 
were identified as a way of resolving this problem. The reliability of services 
was raised as a key issue alongside the need for more early morning and late 
evening services. It was also suggested that bus companies might give some 
consideration to a passenger charter. 
 
Georgiana Wetherill addressed the Board with the issues encountered by staff 
and students. It was highlighted that ticketing was expensive confusing and 
lacked options in terms of people who do not work every day. She raised the 
lack of opportunity to use buses for people who commute to Leeds from 
outside the Leeds District. Comments were made that more investment 
needed to be made in introducing more real time displays. 
 
At this point Councillor James Lewis addressed the Board. The Board were 
informed about the consideration being given to Quality Bus Contracts which 
had resulted in Bus operators wishing to explore further a Bus Partnership 
offer, and updated on the latest position of the Integrated Transport Authority 
(ITA). The implications of changes in the Bus Service Operators’ Grant 
(BSOG) and the proposed Better Bus Areas grant funding were outlined. 
Members were also informed that as part of the City Deal there will be a 
regional transport investment fund. Public transport areas for focus could 
include: ticketing reform; service delivery; and value for money. Comparisons 
were also drawn with London which receives a much greater subsidy to run 
buses than West Yorkshire. 
 
Keith McNally addressed the Board. He informed the Committee of the need 
to grow bus patronage in Leeds and how this could be achieved in a de-
regulated environment. The difficulties encountered in operating a bus 
company were highlighted, specifically, the reduction in the Bus Service 
Operators Grant which provides some rebate on fuel duty.  
 
Members then asked questions of witnesses present. Members compared the 
high costs of bus tickets in Leeds to cheaper prices in other northern cities 



 

Final minutes approved as a correct record at the meeting  
held on Thursday, 21st February, 2013 

 

and asked for the reasons behind the discrepancies, this was explained by 
the different sizes and densities of cities and the partnership structure in place 
in some areas. 
 
Members discussed whether changing routes so that they went through more 
estates would encourage more people to use buses and whether the express 
services could serve more outer areas of Leeds. 
 
Members also pressed bus operators present to get on with the roll out of 
smart cards for buses in West Yorkshire which would help make public 
transport easier to use and quicker. 
 
Members cited criticism of bus services as being infrequent, expensive and 
unreliable. Further, that too few people were paying a lot for a poor service 
and that this problem needed to be addressed. Comments were also made 
that for short journeys there was no incentive for families to use the bus as it 
was cheaper to get a taxi. 
 
Members went on to comment that the Transport Act of 1985 had hoped to 
inspire competition however it was noted that smaller operators had been 
squeezed out of the market or been taken over by the larger corporations in 
many instances. This had resulted in networks being focused on getting in 
and out of the city centre rather than routes across the city. 
 
Members suggested more work could be done to spread peak times so that 
buses were not just full in the morning and evening rush hours but it was 
acknowledged that this would require city wide promotion. Also raised was the 
suggestion of using smaller buses on rural routes and estates. 
 
Members gave consideration to a congestion charge for Leeds and asked bus 
company representatives for their views. Bus company representatives 
commented that parking was cheap in Leeds which encouraged people to use 
cars over buses. Members were also informed about the investment being 
made into vehicles, which is required, so that they meet emission standards; 
this should ultimately make buses more efficient and affordable. Work has 
also been done so that bus engines can use less polluting fuels. 
 
Members asked questions about the strategy for the future of bus services 
across Leeds and whether all traffic hotspots had been identified. However it 
was put to the Board that all investments in infrastructure for buses needed to 
be cost effective and that some suburban areas do not justify investment. 
 
It was suggested that closer working with major employers could be 
undertaken to explore ways of encouraging behaviour change to more 
sustainable modes of travel. An example was given of shuttle buses operating 
where staff frequently need to move between sites.  
 
Members asked questions about making travel affordable for people out of 
work and free for children. Bus representatives welcomed the suggestions in 



 

Final minutes approved as a correct record at the meeting  
held on Thursday, 21st February, 2013 

 

principle and agreed to consider how they can support them. They also 
expressed a desire to work in partnership with Metro. 
 
The Chair of the Board welcomed the evidence of greater discussion between 
those involved and summed up the views of the Board, stating that bus 
patronage could be increased by the following: 
 

• The introduction of a smart card system to buses in West Yorkshire; 

• Improved networks 

• Addressing congestion; 
• The possibility of  a passenger charter; 
• Smaller buses in local areas; and  

• More competition 
• Working with major employers. 

 
Finally the Chair thanked Board Members for their comments and also 
thanked the witnesses who attended to answer Member questions. 
 
(Councillor Wadsworth left the meeting at 11:50am during discussion of this 
item. Councillor Akhtar left the meeting during discussion of this item at 
12:10pm) 
 
 
RESOLVED – That the issues raised be noted and that the Board’s final 
inquiry report be drafted. 
 
 

102 Date and time of next meeting  
10am, Thursday 21st February 2013. 
 
 


